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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX21X12150046W Page 84 of 102 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX21X12150046W Page 88 of 102 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range4:1000~3000MHz 
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range5:3000~26500MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 45.02 0.017990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT -46.12 -0.018430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 15.75 0.006294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 15.68 0.006185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 24.10 0.009507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 25.79 0.010174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -8.23 -0.003205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -7.82 -0.003046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -9.38 -0.003653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 37.29 0.014901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 38.82 0.015512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 43.59 0.017419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -41.80 -0.016489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -16.41 -0.006473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 15.52 0.006122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 35.53 0.013838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 29.95 0.011665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT -19.07 -0.007427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT 34.15 0.013633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -57.15 -0.022814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT 16.26 0.006491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 22.20 0.008757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 10.24 0.004039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 24.20 0.009546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -60.88 -0.023735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -19.18 -0.007478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 41.44 0.016156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -8.51 -0.003397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT 43.99 0.017561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT 16.09 0.006423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT 17.92 0.007069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT 51.91 0.020477 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT 34.59 0.013645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT 47.28 0.018433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 40.14 0.015649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT 6.35 0.002476 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 24.28 0.009683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 24.86 0.009914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 22.03 0.008786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -8.97 -0.003538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -9.91 -0.003909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -6.37 -0.002513 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 32.19 0.012562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -28.77 -0.011227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 38.91 0.015184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -51.50 -0.020538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 17.75 0.007079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 30.38 0.012116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -18.01 -0.007105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT 48.28 0.019045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 3.86 0.001523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT -21.23 -0.008285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT -24.36 -0.009506 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT -18.97 -0.007403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -8.47 -0.003375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -4.45 -0.001773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT -14.82 -0.005904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 15.48 0.006107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -16.47 -0.006497 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT 23.30 0.009191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 32.66 0.012758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 26.16 0.010219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 24.98 0.009758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 48.71 0.019406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 44.29 0.017645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 23.10 0.009203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 28.10 0.011085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT 45.91 0.018110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -14.91 -0.005882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 36.56 0.014281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 19.54 0.007633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 45.95 0.017949 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 16.29 0.006509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 17.11 0.006837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 19.38 0.007744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 25.69 0.010266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 31.16 0.012452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 22.44 0.008852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 26.36 0.010398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 32.60 0.012860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 26.05 0.010276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 44.92 0.017720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.51 -0.006041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.45 -0.000954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 6.52 0.002539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -57.96 -0.022574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.39 -0.004826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 -20.38 -0.008144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 -32.04 -0.012803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 -69.14 -0.027628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.66 -0.002262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 31.69 0.012663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 40.45 0.015957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 14.22 0.005609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 32.63 0.012872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 46.16 0.018209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.95 -0.005503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.40 -0.004830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 7.32 0.002851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 18.00 0.007011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 23.32 0.009083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 35.26 0.013733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 12.19 0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 23.65 0.009441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 22.23 0.008874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 33.82 0.013501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 39.91 0.015932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 35.68 0.014075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 31.94 0.012600 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 41.90 0.016529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 45.73 0.018039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 12.19 0.004809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 15.51 0.006047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 19.86 0.007743 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 45.89 0.017891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.85 -0.002671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 21.70 0.008460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 9.98 0.003984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -51.71 -0.020643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 11.32 0.004519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 33.62 0.013421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 36.42 0.014539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 15.69 0.006189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 30.16 0.011897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.23 -0.005613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.11 -0.003199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 22.19 0.008753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 11.39 0.004441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 6.69 0.002608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -55.42 -0.021606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 30.71 0.011973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 50.67 0.019754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 27.54 0.010983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 26.22 0.010457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 26.21 0.010453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 33.09 0.013196 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 21.33 0.008506 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -11.87 -0.004682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.76 -0.004245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -27.94 -0.011022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 51.14 0.020174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 28.75 0.011341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 40.74 0.015899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 48.41 0.018892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 12.09 0.004718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 11.77 0.004593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.39 -0.005225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 46.08 0.018377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.94 -0.006756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.00 -0.005583 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.07 -0.002820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.09 -0.002429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 12.00 0.004734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 23.29 0.009187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 36.33 0.014331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 38.15 0.015049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 13.10 0.005168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -26.95 -0.010517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 -28.82 -0.011247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 51.94 0.020269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 10.19 0.003977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 9.68 0.003778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.63 -0.004235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -57.39 -0.022865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 7.32 0.002916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.35 -0.002928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 21.56 0.008590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 40.53 0.015988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 18.68 0.007369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 29.60 0.011677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 43.20 0.017041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 8.23 0.003247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 18.02 0.007039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 23.63 0.009230 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 21.66 0.008461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 37.18 0.014523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 -9.86 -0.003852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 30.91 0.012315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 36.68 0.014614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 43.95 0.017510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 45.83 0.018259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 -137.23 -0.054673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 27.88 0.010998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 48.35 0.019073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 38.27 0.015097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 45.79 0.018063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 34.55 0.013629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 31.49 0.012301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 43.24 0.016891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 48.82 0.019070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 -13.95 -0.005449 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 10.31 0.004027 ±2.5 PASS 
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